

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 103 EM 2018

KEVIN MARINELLI,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE REPUBLICAN CAUCUS OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, IN SUPPORT OF
THE POSITION OF RESPONDENT COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA**

Rodney A. Corey (Pa. 69742)
James G. Mann (Pa. 85810)
Thomas W. Dymek (Pa. 86248)
Republican Caucus
Pennsylvania House of Representatives
Suite B-6, Main Capitol Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-1510

Dated: June 17, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioner Misemploys the Joint State Government Commission Report	3
II. Appropriate Use of a Legislative Agency Report.....	5
III. The JSGC Report Only Reflects the Conclusions of Four Senators.....	7
A. The JSGC Report	7
B. House Resolution 143	8
C. Comparison of JSGC Report to House Resolution 143.....	9
IV. Decisions About the Death Penalty Belong to the People of Pennsylvania Speaking Through the General Assembly	10
A. Constitutional Change.....	10
B. Legislative Change.....	12
C. A Bipartisan Proposal	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aultman v. Pennsylvania</i> , 504 U.S. 977, 112 S.Ct. 2952, 119 L.Ed.2d 574 (1992)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Berryman</i> , 649 A.2d 961 (Pa. Super. 1994)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Bradley</i> , 834 A.2d 1127 (Pa. 2003)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 529 Pa. 268, 602 A.2d 1290 (1992).....	8
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	12
<i>McGinley v. Scott</i> , 64 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960)	9, 10
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Philadelphia v. Com., Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 548 A.2d 328 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988)	8
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of Commonwealth</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018).....	12, 13
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)	4
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)(7).....	8
1 Pa.C.S. § 1939	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 2151.1 et seq.	3
46 P.S. § 65 et seq.....	3
46 P.S. § 66(a).....	4
46 P.S. § 66(c).....	4

46 P.S. § 66(d).....	4
65 P.S. § 67.102	3
2005 NJ Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 321 (Senate 709)	5, 6
2007 NJ Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 204 (Senate 171 and 2471).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1	12
Pa. Const. art. III	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 2	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 4	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 5	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 8	12
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	11
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15.....	12
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1	11

LEGISLATIVE SOURCES:

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum from Representative Christopher M. Rabb and Representative Francis X. Ryan to All House members (Apr. 29, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/Legis/CSM/showMemoPublic.cfm?chamber=H&SPick=20190&cosponId=29410	13, 14
--	--------

Co-Sponsorship Memorandum from Senator Katie J. Muth and Senator Sharif Street to All Senate members (Apr. 29, 2019), *available at* <https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/Legis/CSM/showMemoPublic.cfm?chamber=S&SPick=20190&cosponId=29422>..... 14

House Resolution 143, P.N. 1781 (June 10, 2015).....8, 9

Joint State Government Commission, Capital Punishment in Pennsylvania: The Report of the Task Force and Advisory Committee (2018), *available at* [http://jsg.legis.state.pa.us/resources/documents/ftp/publications/2018-06-25%20SR6%20\(Capital%20Punishment%20in%20PA\)%20FINAL%20REPORT%20June%2025%202018.pdf](http://jsg.legis.state.pa.us/resources/documents/ftp/publications/2018-06-25%20SR6%20(Capital%20Punishment%20in%20PA)%20FINAL%20REPORT%20June%2025%202018.pdf).....*passim*

Pennsylvania Legislative Journal – Senate (Dec. 14, 2011).....7

Senate Resolution 6, P.N. 1833 (Dec. 14, 2011)7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission, New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission Report (2007), *available at* https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/committees/dpsc_final.pdf.....6

Robert E. Woodside, *Pennsylvania Constitutional Law* (Murrelle Printing Company, Inc. 1985).....11
